
 

APPENDIX 4D 

HALF YEAR ENDED 31 December 2018 
 

BIGTINCAN HOLDINGS LIMITED 
ABN: 98 154 944 797 

 
RESULTS FOR ANNOUNCEMENT TO MARKET –  

For the half-year ended 31 December 2018 
 

 
 
 

Reported 31 December 2018 
$000’s 

31 December 2017 
$000’s 

 Change 
$000’s 

Change 
% 

 
Annual Recurring Revenue (ARR)* 

 
20,874 

 
12,780 

 
Up 

 
8,094 

 
63% 

 
Revenue from ordinary activities 

 
9,431 

 
6,036 

 
Up 

 
3,395 

 
56% 

 
Profit/ (loss) from ordinary activities 
after tax attributable to members 

 
(1,995) 

 
(3,165) 

 
Down 

 
1,170 

 
37% 

 
Profit/ (loss) attributable to members 

 
(1,995) 

 
(3,165) 

 
Down 

 
1,170 

 
37% 

 
  
* Bigtincan uses Annual Recurring Revenue (ARR) to report on its business. This measure is not recognised under AAS or IFRS and is 
referred to under Regulatory Guide 230 ‘Disclosing non-IFRS financial information’ published by ASIC.   

 
 
Dividend Information 
 
Bigtincan Holding Limited has not paid, recommended or declared dividends for the half-year ended 31 December 2018 
(2017:nil) 
 
Net Tangible Asset information  
 
                                                                                 31 December 2018  31 December 2017   
Net Tangible asset per share                                                         1.98 cents                         2.94 cents 
 
Derived by dividing the net assets less intangible assets attributable to equity holders of the Company by the total ordinary 
shares at 31 December 2018 (221,805,819) and 31 December 2017 (176,340,101) respectively.  
 

Audit Qualification or review 

This half year was subject to review by the Company’s auditors and the review report is attached as part of this half year 
report. 

 



Attachments 

The half year report of BigTinCan Holdings Ltd for the six month period ended 31 December 2018 is attached. 

Signed 

Tom Amos 

Chairman 

21 February 2019 

Sydney 
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DIRECTORS REPORT 
 
The directors present their report together with the consolidated interim financial statements of the Group 
comprising Bigtincan Holdings Limited (the Company) and its controlled entities (collectively known as 
Bigtincan) for the half-year ended 31 December 2018 and the auditor’s review report thereon. 
 
 
Board of Directors 

- Tom Amos – Chairman – Independent Non-Executive Director 
- Wayne Stevenson – Independent Non-Executive Director 
- John Scull – Non-Executive Director 
- David Keane- Executive Director  

 
Directors have been in office since the start of the financial year to the date of this report unless otherwise 
stated. 
 
 
Principal Activities 
Bigtincan is a recognised global leader in the rapidly growing sales enablement market.  Enterprise, mid-market 
and SME organisations use sales enablement technologies to help them improve the performance of their sales 
teams to win more deals and improve sales productivity.  
 
The Group’s principal activity is the provision of an integrated, online platform called “Bigtincan Hub”, a powerful, 
intelligent, collaborative and secure solution that automatically delivers the most relevant content to the right 
users directly, across any device and any network. 
 
Results 

During the six months to 31 December 2018, Annual Recurring Revenue (ARR) increased from $12.8m to 
$20.9m an increase of 63%.  The net loss after tax for the six months ended 31 December 2018 was $1,995,000 
(31 December 2017: $3,165,000). A description of the Company’s operations, business model, sources of 
funding, and review of the financial performance and position are detailed in the Review of Operations. 
 
Significant changes in the state of affairs 
During the six months the company completed the acquisition of Zunos Technology Pty Ltd (31 July 2018) 
adding learning, onboarding and coaching technology to the Bigtincan product set and the acquisition of FatStax 
LLC (22 November 2018), enabling the extension of the Bigtincan Hub Sales Enablement software platform to 
the manufacturing sector. 
 
Apart from those noted above there are no other significant changes in affairs during the H1FY2019 financial 
period 
 
Auditor Independence declaration 
The lead auditor's independence declaration is set out on page 21 and forms part of the Directors' report for the 
half-year ended 31 December 2018. 
 
 
Rounding of amounts 
Amounts in the financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest thousand dollars, in reference to 
instrument 2016/191 issued by Australian Securities Investment Commission (ASIC).   
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Review of Operations 

During the six months to 31 December 2018, Bigtincan continued to execute on its strategic plan to grow its 
customer base and expand technology options in the Sales Enablement market with both existing and new 
channel partners and direct sales teams. As a result of this focus Annual Recurring Revenue (ARR) increased 
to $20.9m in December 2018, an increase of 63%. 

The group continued to focus on creating and delivering world leading software for enterprise organisations 
looking to take advantage of Sales Enablement.  The technology team delivered a number of new capabilities 
in the six months including new versions of the Bigtincan Hub product, new updates to plug-ins for CRM 
(Salesforce.com and Microsoft’s Dynamics) and support for Outlook email.  

The financial information presented in this half year report has been prepared on a statutory basis in accordance 
with the measurement and recognition requirements of Australian Accounting Standards.  This report contains 
certain non-IFRS measures, (ie Annualised Recurring Revenue (ARR), Monthly Recurring Revenue (MRR)  and 
retention rate) which are used by Directors and management as measures of assessing the financial 
performance of the company. The Directors consider these measures to be a better indicator of the underlying 
performance of the business and provide valuable insight when assessing the operating performance of the 
business. Monthly recurring revenue is the monthly equivalent for subscription licenses and services. ARR is 
equal to MRR multiplied by 12. Retention rate is the MRR churn accumulated over the 12 months and subtracted 
from the ending MRR and divided into the ending MRR.  Please note that the retention rate does not factor in 
any acquisition related MRR for 12 months since the acquisition. 

As at 31 December 2018, ARR rose to $20.9m which was $8.1m (63%) higher than at 31 December 2017 and 
$5.5m (36%) higher than at 30 June 2018. Over 90% of the revenues generated by Bigtincan are in the nature 
of subscription and support licences and represents an ARR stream for Bigtincan as these subscription and 
support arrangements are generally 12 months in advance.  ARR growth of 63% was driven in part by the 
Company’s effective spend in sales and marketing. Also the technology team delivered a number of new 
capabilities in the six months which satisfied the needs of existing and new customers.  Customer retention has 
also improved to 87% an increase of 2% versus June 2018.  This is a key area of focus at Bigtincan as we 
continue satisfy our existing and new customer base. 

Over the past 4 calendar year ends Bigtincan’s ARR has grown at over 40% per annum as displayed in the 
graph below 
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KEY FINANCIAL METRICS 1HFY 2019 1HFY 2018 % v Last Year 

Revenue $9,431,000 $6,036,000 56% higher 

Gross Margin 88% 84% 4% higher 

Operating expenses $11,129,000 $8,983,000 24% higher 

Net profit/ (loss) after income tax ($1,995,000) ($3,165,000) 37% lower 

Total revenue grew by 56% compared to 1HY2018 with subscription revenue growing by 54% reflecting the 
company’s focus of improving retention, optimising pricing, targeted marketing at conferences and building a 
sustainable subscription-based model with our customers. Also, the scale benefits of support and managed 
hosting costs are being seen in the continued improvement of the Company’s gross margin. 

Operating expenses grew by 24% to $11,129M for the six-month period primarily as a result of: 
- Investment in existing and new channels through new support resources and joint marketing programs,

including but not limited to advertising, events, webinars, corporate communications, brand building
and product marketing

- Expansion of the channel focused sales and marketing activities to promote the Bigtincan solution to a
wider market

- increases in marketing programs to convert these into opportunities.
- Launch of new features to complement the Bigtincan Hub services
- Impact of the two acquisitions completed during the period

The company continued to invest in growing the business and during the six months the net loss after tax for 
the six months ended 31 December 2018 was $1,995,000 (against 31 December 2017 of $3,165,000). 

This report is made out in accordance with a resolution of the directors: 

________________________ ________________________ 
Tom Amos Wayne Stevenson 
Chairman  Director  

  21 February 2019 

  Sydney 

Results Financial Metrics 

Key financial metrics for Bigtincan were as follows: 
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CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER  
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2018 
 
 

Note 
31 December 

2018 
31 December 

2017 
  $000 $000 
    
Revenue 4(a) 9,431 6,036 
Cost of revenues  (1,175) (938) 
Gross Profit  8,256 5,098 
    
Other income 4(b) 822 559 
    
Sales and marketing expenses  (5,744) (5,016) 
Product development expenses  (3,030) (3,017) 
General and administration expenses  (2,355) (950) 
Operating loss  (2,051) (3,326) 
    
Finance income  469 312 
Finance expenses  (372) (78) 
Net finance income / (expense)  97 234 
    
Loss before income tax  (1,954) (3,092) 
    
Income tax expense  (41) (73) 
Loss for the period after tax  (1,995) (3,165) 
    
Other comprehensive income    
Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss   
Foreign operations – foreign currency translation 
differences  (33) - 
Total other comprehensive loss, net of tax  (33) - 
    
Total comprehensive loss  (2,028) (3,165) 
    
Earnings per share (EPS)    
Basic EPS (in cents) 6(a) (0.009) (0.018) 
Diluted EPS (in cents) 6(b) (0.009) (0.018) 
    
    
    
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements. 
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CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
As at 31 December 2018 
 Note 31 December 

2018 
30 June 

2018 
  $000 $000 
    
Assets    
Current Assets    
Cash and cash equivalents  13,283 23,782 
Trade and other receivables  6,409 2,684 
Other assets  1,911 1,421 
Total current assets  21,603 27,887 
    
Non-current assets    
Property, plant and equipment  207 163 
Intangible assets – goodwill 7(a) 4,670 - 
Intangible assets – other 7(b) 6,651 633 
Other non-current assets  169 541 
Total non-current assets  11,697 1,337 
Total assets  33,300 29,224 
    
Liabilities    
Current liabilities    
Trade and other payables  1,463 1,000 
Deferred revenue  10,268 7,303 
Provisions  635 380 
Other current liabilities  2,758 1,972 
Total current liabilities  15,124 10,655 
    
Non-current liabilities    
Other non-current liabilities 8(a) 1,650 - 
Deferred tax liabilities  1 1 
Deferred revenue  754 1,807 
Provisions  57 48 
Total non-current liabilities  2,462 1,856 
Total liabilities  17,586 12,511 
Net Assets  15,714 16,713 
    
Equity    
Share capital  50,640  49,770  
Share-based payment reserve  4,111 3,952 
Accumulated losses  (39,036) (37,041) 
Foreign currency translation reserve  (1) 32 
Total shareholders’ equity  15,714 16,713 
    
    
    
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements. 
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CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2018 
 

  Share capital 

Share-based 
payment 
reserve 

Accumulated 
losses 

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve Total 

  $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 
       
Balance at 1 July 2017  35,560 3,415 (30,400) 1 8,576 
Loss for the period    (3,165)  (3,165) 
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)  - - - - - 
Transactions with owners of the Group       
Issue of ordinary shares  - - - - - 
Equity settled share-based payments  - 164 - - 164 
Total transactions with owners of the Group  - 164 - - 164 
Balance at 31 December 2017  35,560 3,579 (33,565) 1 5,575 
       
       
Balance at 1 July 2018  49,770 3,952 (37,041) 32 16,713 
Loss for the period  - - (1,995) - (1,995) 
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)  - - - (33) (33) 
Total Comprehensive Loss  - - (1,995) (33) (2,028) 
       
Transactions with owners of the Group       
Issue of ordinary shares  870 - - - 870 
Equity settled share-based payments  - 159 - - 159 
Total transactions with owners of the Group  870 159 - - 1,029 
Balance at 31 December 2018  50,640 4,111 (39,036) (1) 15,714 
       
       
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements. 

 
 



  
BIGTINCAN HOLDINGS LIMITED 

9 
  

 

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2018 
 Note 31 December 

2018 
31 December 

2017 
  $000 $000 
    
Cash flows used in operating activities    
Cash receipts from customers  7,909 9,321 
Cash paid to suppliers and employees  (13,679) (9,935) 
Cash used in operations  (5,770) (614) 
    
Interest received  123 87 
Income grant / taxes received  785 1,106 
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities  (4,862) 579 
    
Cash flows used in investing activities    
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  (105) (42) 
Acquisition of intangible assets – others  (792) (109) 
Acquisition of subsidiary – net assets acquired 8 (5,710) - 
Acquisition of subsidiary – net cash acquired  120 - 
Net cash used in investing activities  (6,487) (151) 
    
Cash flows used in financing activities    
Proceeds from issue of shares  870 - 
Cost of issue of shares  (20) - 
Net cash from financing activities  850 - 
    
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (10,499) 428 
    
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 July  23,782 11,021 
    
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December  13,283 11,449 
    
    
    
    
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements. 
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1. Reporting Entity 

Bigtincan Holdings Limited (“the Company”) is a company domiciled in Australia. The address of the Company’s 
registered office is Level 20, 320 Pitt Street, Sydney NSW 2000. The consolidated financial statements of the 
Company as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries 
(collectively the ‘Group’ and individually ‘Group entities’). 
 
The Group is a for-profit entity and primarily involved in the provision of an integrated, online platform called 
“Bigtincan hub”, a powerful, intelligent, collaborative and secure solution that automatically delivers the most 
relevant content to the right users directly, using their mobile devices.    

 
2. Basis of preparation 

These consolidated interim financial statements for the half-year ended 31 December 2018 have been prepared 
in accordance with AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Act 2001. 
 
They do not include all of the information required for a complete set of annual financial statements and should 
be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 30 June 2018, 
together with any public announcements made by the Company during the half-year ended 31 December 2018 
in accordance with the continuous disclosure obligations of the ASX Listing Rules. However, selected 
explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the 
changes in the Group's financial position and performance since the last annual consolidated financial 
statements as at and for the year ended 30 June 2018. 
 
The consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors 
on 21 February 2019. 
 
(i) Principals of consolidation  
Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has 
rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through 
its power over the entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial 
statements from the date on which control commences until the date on which control ceases. 
 
The assets, liabilities and results of all subsidiaries are fully consolidated into the financial statements of the 
Group from the date on which control is obtained by the Group. The consolidation of a subsidiary is discontinued 
from the date that control ceases. When the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the assets 
and liabilities of the subsidiary, and any related non-controlling interest and other components of equity. Any 
resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. Any interest retained in the former subsidiary is measured at 
fair value when control is lost. 
 
Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group 
transactions, are eliminated. 
 
(ii) Basis of measurement 
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except where stated 
otherwise. 
 
(ii) Functional and presentation currency 
These consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is the Group’s functional 
currency. 

 
Foreign Currency Transactions 
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currency of the Group entity at 
exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.  
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2. Basis of preparation (continued) 
 
(ii) Functional and presentation currency (continued) 
 
Foreign Currency Transactions (continued) 
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated to the 
functional currency at the exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are 
measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate when 
the fair value was determined. Foreign currency differences are generally recognised in profit and loss. Non-
monetary items that are measured based on of historical cost in a foreign currency are not translated. 

 
 (iii) Rounding of amounts 
Amounts in the financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest thousand dollar, in reference to 
instrument 2016/191 issued by Australian Securities and Investment Commissions (ASIC).  
 
(iv) Use of estimates and judgements 
In preparing these consolidated financial statements in conformity with AASBs and IFRSs, management has 
made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported 
amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.  
 
Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates 
are recognised prospectively 

The fair value of intangible assets acquired through business combinations (i.e. intellectual property, patented 
technology and customer relationships) has been determined provisionally in accordance with AASB 3 Business 
Combinations, pending completion of independent valuations (refre note 8).  
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3. Changes in accounting policies 
 

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied in these consolidated interim financial 
statements are the same as those applied in the Group's consolidated financial statements as at and for the 
year ended 30 June 2018. 

The changes in accounting policies are also expected to be reflected in the Group’s consolidated financial 
statements as at and for the year ending 30 June 2019. 

The Group has initially adopted AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and AASB 9 Financial 
Instruments from 1 July 2018.  

The effect of initially applying these standards is mainly attributed to the following: 

o Deferral and recognition of certain costs over the life of related contracts (AASB 15) 
o An increase in impairment losses recognised on financial assets (AASB 9) 

A number of other new standards are effective from 1 July 2018 but they do not have a material effect on 
the Group’s financial statements. 

a. AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers 

AASB 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue 
is recognised. It replaced AASB 118 Revenue, AASB 111 Construction Contracts and related 
interpretations. 

The Group has adopted AASB 15 using the cumulative effect method (without practical expedients), with 
the effect of initially applying this standard recognised at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 July 2018). 
Accordingly, the information presented for the prior period has not been restated – i.e. it is presented, as 
previously reported, under AASB 118, AASB 111 and related interpretations. 

 
The details of the new significant accounting policies and the nature of the changes to previous accounting 
policies in relation to the Group’s various goods and services are set out below. 

Under AASB 15, revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control of the goods or services. 
Determining the timing of the transfer of control – at a point in time or over time – requires judgement. 

Type of service Nature, timing of satisfaction of Performance 
obligations, significant payment terms 

Nature of change in 
accounting 
policy 

Subscriptions and 
support services 

Subscription and support revenue comprises the 
recurring monthly fees from customer accessing 
Bigtincan’s cloud based application and support 
fee from customers purchasing support for the 
duration of the license period. 
 
The Group recognises revenue from sale of 
license subscriptions over the term of the license 
period.  
 

AASB 15 did not have 
a significant impact on 
the Group’s accounting 
policies. 

Revenue from 
product related 
professional and 
contract services 

Revenue from product related professional 
services includes time limited or event related: 
education and training, data integration, data 
migration and client specific configuration.  
 
Revenue is recognised formally upon acceptance 
of the service by a customer (i.e. a point in time). 
 

AASB 15 did not have 
a significant impact on 
the Group’s accounting 
policies. 
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3. Changes in accounting policies (continued) 

 
a. AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued) 

The group incurs costs to obtain a contract with a customer that would not have incurred if the contract had 
not been obtained (e.g. a sales commission). These costs that the Group incurs to fulfil a contract with a 
customer are eligible for capitalization under AASB 15.  

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting AASB 15 on the Group’s interim statement of 
financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its interim statement of profit or loss and OCI for the six 
months then ended for each of the line items affected. There was no material impact on the Group’s interim 
statement of cash flows for the six month period ended 31 December 2018. 

31 Dec 2018 
000s  As reported Adjustments 

Amounts 
without adoption 

of AASB 15 
Assets    
Trade and other receivables 6,409 (114) 6,295 
Equity    
Accumulated losses 39,036 114 39,150 

 

Impact on the consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income 

31 Dec 2018 
000s  

Impact of adopting 
AASB 15 at 1 July 

2018 
Expenses  
Sales and marketing expenses (114) 

 

b. AASB 9 Financial instruments  

AASB 9 replaces the provisions of AASB 139 that relate to recognition, classification and measurement of 
financial assets and financial liabilities, de-recognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets 
and hedge accounting. The adoption of AASB 9 Financial Instruments from 1 July 2018 resulted in changes 
in accounting policies however no adjustments were required to the amounts recognised in the financial 
statements in previous periods. The new accounting policies are set out below. 

On 1 July 2018, the Group has classified its financial instruments in the appropriate AASB 9 categories. 

All recognised financial assets that are within the scope of AASB 9 are required to be subsequently 
measured at amortised cost or fair value on the basis of the entity’s business model for managing the 
financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. 

Financial assets classified as held-to-maturity and loans and receivables under AASB 139 that were 
measured at amortised cost continue to be measured at amortised cost under AASB 9 as they are held 
within a business model to collect contractual cash flows and these cash flows consist solely of payments 
of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

The new general hedge accounting requirements retain the three types of hedge accounting. However, 
greater flexibility has been introduced to the types of transactions eligible for hedge accounting, specifically 
broadening the types of instruments that qualify for hedging instruments and the types of risk components 
of non-financial items that are eligible for hedge accounting. In addition, the effectiveness test has been 
overhauled and replaced with the principle of an ‘economic relationship’. The company does not have any 
hedge instruments. 

The application of AASB 9 has had no impact on the classification and measurement of the Group’s financial 
assets and liabilities. 
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3. Changes in accounting policies (continued) 

 
b. AASB 9 Financial instruments (continued) 

Impairment of financial assets  
In relation to the impairment of financial assets, AASB 9 requires an expected credit loss model as opposed to 
an incurred credit loss model under AASB 139. The expected credit loss model requires the Group to account 
for expected credit losses and changes in those expected credit losses at each reporting date to reflect changes 
in credit risk since initial recognition of the financial assets. In other words, it is no longer necessary for a credit 
event to have occurred before credit losses are recognised. 
The Group has trade and other receivables as financial assets that are subject to AASB 9’s new expected credit 
loss model. 

Trade and other receivables do not contain a significant financing element and therefore expected credit losses 
are measured using the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be 
recognised from the initial recognition of the receivables. 

While cash and cash equivalents are also subject to the impairment requirements of AASB 9, there has been 
no identification of any impairment loss. There was no AASB 9 impact on retained earnings at 1 July 2018. 

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting AASB 9 on the Group’s interim statement of financial 
position as at 31 December 2018 and its interim statement of profit or loss and OCI for the six months then 
ended for each of the line items affected. The impact relates to an increase in impairment loss allowance for 
trade and other receivables. 

31 Dec 2018 
000s  As reported Adjustments 

Amounts 
without adoption 

of AASB 9 
Assets    
Trade and other receivables 6,409 329 6,738 
Equity    
Accumulated losses 39,036 (329) 38,707 

 
Impact on the consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income 

31 Dec 2018 
000s  

Impact of adopting 
AASB 9 at 1 July 2018 

Expenses  
General and administrative expenses 329 

 

4. Revenue  31 Dec 
2018 

31 Dec 
2017 

 (a) Operating revenue  $000 $000 
     
 Revenue from subscription and support services  8,559 5,553 
 Revenue from product related professional and contract services  872 483 
   9,431 6,036 
     
   2018 2017 
 (b) Other income  $000 $000 
     
 Government grants  748 546 
 Other   74 13 
   822 559 

 
The Group’s operations and main revenue streams are those described in the last annual financial 
statements. The Group’s revenue is derived from contracts with customers. The nature and effect of initially 
applying AASB 15 on the Group’s interim financial statements are disclosed in Note 3. 
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5.  Segment reporting    
 The Group operates as a single business unit.  The Chief Operating Decision Maker assesses the 

financial performance of the Group as a single segment and reviews revenue as subscription, support 
and professional services. 

     
 Segment revenue    
 Subscription and support services  8,559 5,553 
 Product related professional and contract services  872 483 
   9,431 6,036 
     
 Revenue by location    
 Australia  644 421 
 United States of America  8,467 5,349 
 Rest of the world  320 266 
   9,431 6,036 
     
 Non-current assets by geographic location    
 Australia  6,736 1,083 
 United States of America  4,957 252 
 Rest of the world  4 2 
   11,697 1,337 
     
 Segment loss before tax  (1,954) (3,092) 

 
6. Earnings per share (EPS)    
     
 (a) Basic earnings per share 

The calculation of basic earnings per share has been based on the following profit/(loss) attributable to 
equity holders of the Group divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding 
during the year.  

   2018 2017 
   $000 $000 
 Loss attributable to ordinary shareholders - Basic  (1,995) (3,165) 
     
 Issued ordinary shares at 1 July  219,197 176,340 
 Effect of movement in shares during the period  65 - 
 Weighted-average number of ordinary shares at 31 

December 
 219,262 176,340 

     
 Basic earnings / (loss) per share (cents)  (0.009) (0.018) 
     
 (b) Diluted earnings per share 

The calculation of diluted earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the profit/ (loss) attributable 
to equity holders of the Group by weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the 
year plus the weighted average of ordinary shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive 
potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.  

   2018 2017 
   $000 $000 
 Loss attributable to ordinary shareholders - Basic  (1,995) (3,165) 
     
     
 Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 31 December 

(basic) 
 219,262 176,340 

 Dilutive effect of share options on issue  - - 
 Weighted-average number of ordinary shares (diluted) at 

31 December 
 219,262 176,340 

     
 Diluted earnings / (loss) per share (cents)  (0.009) (0.018) 
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7a. Intangible assets - goodwill Note 31 Dec 

2018 
30 June 

2018 
   $000 $000 
 Goodwill (refer note 8)  4,670 - 
     
  

 
7b. Intangible assets - other Software 

and IP Licenses 
Customer 

list 
Development 

Costs (WIP) Total 
  $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 
 Cost      
 Balance at 1 July 2017 486 14 6 - 506 
 Additions - - - 333 333 
 Disposals - - - - - 
 Balance at 30 June 2018 486 14 6 333 839 
       
 Balance at 1 July 2018 486 14 6 333 839 
 Additions - - - 792 792 
 Acquisition thorough business 

combinations 5,251 - - - 5,251 

 Disposals - - - - - 
 Balance at 31 December 2018 5,737 14 6 1,125 6,882 
       
 Accumulated amortisation      
 Balance at 1 July 2017 148 4 3 - 155 
 Amortisation expense 49 1 1 - 51 
 Disposals - - - - - 
 Balance at 30 June 2018 197 5 4 - 206 
       
 Balance at 1 July 2018 197 5 4 - 206 
 Amortisation expense 24 1 - - 25 
 Disposals - - - - - 
 Balance at 31 December 2018 221 6 4  231 
       
 Carrying value      
 At 30 June 2018 289 9 2 333 633 
 At 31 December 2018 5,516 8 2 1,125 6,651 
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8. Acquisitions 
 

8a. Acquisition of Zunos  
 

On 31 July 2018 the Group acquired 100% of the shares and voting interests of Zunos Technology Pty Limited 
and its controlled entities (Zunos).  

The acquisition is expected to provide the Group with an increased share of the SaaS market through access 
to Zunos customer base. The Group also expects to reduce costs through economies of scale.  

In the five months to 31 December 2018, Zunos contributed revenue of $966 thousand and a loss of $435 
thousand to the Group’s results. If the acquisition had occurred on 1 July 2018, Management estimated that 
consolidated revenue would have been $1,159 thousand and loss before income tax for the period would have 
been $522 thousand. In determining these amounts, Management has assumed that the fair value adjustments, 
determined provisionally, that arose on the date of acquisition would have been the same if the acquisition had 
occurred on 1 July 2018.  

Consideration transferred  
 

  $ (000) 
Cash  3,250 
Contingent consideration  2,031 
Total consideration transferred   5,281 
   

 

Contingent consideration 

The Group has agreed to pay the selling shareholders additional amounts as follows: 

• An amount equal to 1.5 times recurring revenue of Zunos for FY19, less upfront cash payment; and 
• An amount equal to the recurring revenue of Zunos for FY20. 

The group has included $2,031 thousand as contingent consideration related to the additional consideration, 
which represents the fair value at the acquisition date. Of the contingent consideration amount, $1,650 thousand 
has been classified as a non-current liability on the statement of financial position.  

Acquisition-related costs 

The Group incurred acquisition-related costs of $88 thousand relating to external legal fees and due diligence 
costs.  These amounts have been included in administrative expenses in the condensed interim consolidated 
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.  

 
Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed 

The following table summarises the recognised amounts of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date 
of acquisition.  

  $ (000) 
Cash and cash equivalents  120 
Trade and other receivables  706 
Other assets  106 
Property plant and equipment  120 
Intangible assets  3,129 
Trade and other payables  (579) 
Provisions  (181) 
Total identifiable net assets acquired   3,421 
   

Trade and other receivables comprised gross contractual amounts due to $698 thousand, of which Nil thousand 
was expected to be uncollectible at the date of acquisition. 
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8a. Acquisition of Zunos (continued) 

Fair values measured on a provisional basis  

The fair value of Zunos’ intangible assets (intellectual property, patented technology and customer relationships) 
has been determined provisionally in accordance with AASB 3 Business Combinations, pending completion of 
an independent valuation.  

Goodwill  

Goodwill arising from the acquisition has been provisionally recognised as follows: 

  $ (000) 
Total consideration transferred  5,281 
Fair value of identifiable net assets  (3,421) 
Goodwill   1,860 
   

Goodwill is attributable mainly to the skills and technical talent of Zuno’s workforce, and the synergies 
expected to be achieved from integrating the company into the Groups existing applications. None of the 
goodwill is expected to be deductible for tax purposes.  

8b. Acquisition of Fatstax 
 

On 21 November 2018 the Group acquired 100% of the shares and voting interests of Fatstax LLC (Fatstax).  

The acquisition is expected to provide the Group with an increased share of the SaaS market through access 
to Fatstax’s customer base. The Group also expects to reduce costs through economies of scale.  

In the one month to 31 December 2018, Fatstax’s contributed revenue of $97 thousand and loss before income 
tax of $100 thousand to the Group’s results. If the acquisition had occurred on 1 July 2018, Management 
estimated that consolidated revenue would have been $582 thousand and consolidated loss for the period 
would have been $600 thousand. In determining these amounts, Management has assumed that the fair value 
adjustments, determined provisionally, that arose on the date of acquisition would have been the same if the 
acquisition had occurred on 1 July 2018.  

a. Consideration transferred  
 

  $ (000) 
Cash  2,460 
Contingent consideration  1,914 
Total consideration transferred   4,374 
   

 
Contingent consideration 

The Group has agreed to pay the selling shareholders an additional amounts as follows: 

• US$1.4m if the contracted annual recurring revenue at test date is greater than 120% of the annum 
recurring revenue at test date;  

• US$ 1.2m if the Contracted Annual Recurring Revenue as of the Test Date is equal to or greater than 
the Contracted Annual Recurring Revenue as of the Comparison Date, but less than or equal to 120% 
of the Contracted Annual Recurring Revenue as of the Comparison Date; 

• US$ 0.8m if the Contracted Annual Recurring Revenue as of the Test Date is equal to or greater than 
80% of the Contracted Annual Recurring Revenue as of the Comparison Date, but less than the 
amount of the Contracted Annual Recurring Revenue as of the Comparison Date; 

• Nil if the Contracted Annual Recurring Revenue as of the Test Date is less than 80% of the Contracted 
Annual Recurring Revenue as of the Comparison Date 

The Group has included $1,914 thousand as contingent consideration related to the additional consideration, 
which represents its fair value at the acquisition date. 
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8b. Acquisition of Fatstax (continued) 

 
Acquisition-related costs 

The Group incurred acquisition-related costs of $46 thousand relating to external legal fees and due diligence 
costs.  These amounts have been included in administrative expenses in the condensed consolidated statement 
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.  

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed 

The following table summarises the recognised amounts of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date 
of acquisition.  

  $ (000) 
Cash and cash equivalents  - 
Trade and other receivables  318 
Intangible assets  2,010 
Trade and other payables  (100) 
Deferred revenue  (665) 
Total identifiable net assets acquired   1,563 
   

 
Trade and other receivables comprised gross contractual amounts due to $219 thousand, of which Nil thousand 
was expected to be uncollectible at the date of acquisition.  

Fair values measured on a provisional basis  

The fair value of Zunos’ intangible assets (intellectual property, patented technology and customer relationships) 
has been determined provisionally in accordance with AASB 3 Business Combinations, pending completion of 
an independent valuation.  

Goodwill  

Goodwill arising from the acquisition has been provisionally recognised as follows: 

  $ (000) 
Total consideration transferred  4,374 
Fair value of identifiable net assets  (1,563) 
Goodwill   2,811 
   

 
Goodwill is attributable mainly to the skills and technical talent of Fatstax’s workforce, and the synergies 
expected to be achieved from integrating the company into the Groups existing applications. None of the 
goodwill is expected to be deductible for tax purposes.  

9. Contingencies and commitments   
 The directors are of the opinion that provisions are not required in respect of contingencies, as it is not 

probable that a future sacrifice of economic benefits will be required or the amount is not capable of 
reliable measurement. 

    
10. Capital management   
 The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market 

confidence and to sustain future development of the business. 
    
11. Subsequent events   
 There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the period and the date of this report any item, 

transaction or event of a material or unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, 
to affect significantly the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs 
of the Group, in future financial periods. 
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In the opinion of the directors of Bigtincan Holdings  Limited (“the Company”): 

a. The consolidated interim financial statements and notes that are set out on pages 6 to 19 are in
accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

i. Giving a true and fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 31 December 2018 and of its
performance for the six months ended on that date; and

ii. Complying with Australian Accounting Standards AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the
Corporations Regulations 2001; and

b. There are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when
they become due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors: 

Dated at Sydney, this 21th day of February, 2019. 

________________________ ________________________ 
Mr Thomas Amos Mr Wayne Stevenson 
Chairman Director 
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KPMG, an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG 
network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under 
Professional Standards Legislation. 

Lead Auditor’s Independence Declaration under 

Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 

To the Directors of Bigtincan Holdings Limited 

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, in relation to the review of Bigtincan Holdings 
Limited for the half-year ended 31 December 2018 there have been: 

i. no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the
Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the review; and

ii. no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.

KPMG Malcolm Kafer 
Partner 

Sydney 
21 February 2019 KPM_INI_01 

PAR_SIG_01  PAR_NAM_01  PAR_POS_01  PAR_DAT_01  PAR_CIT_01 
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KPMG, an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG 
network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under 
Professional Standards Legislation. 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report 

To the shareholders of Bigtincan Holdings Limited 

 Report on the Interim Financial Report 

Conclusion 

We have reviewed the accompanying 
Interim Financial Report of Bigtincan 
Holdings Limited. 

Based on our review, which is not an 
audit, we have not become aware of any 
matter that makes us believe that the 
Interim Financial Report of Bigtincan 
Holdings Limited is not in accordance with 
the Corporations Act 2001, including:   

 giving a true and fair view of the
Group’s financial position as at 31
December 2018 and of its
performance for the Interim Period
ended on that date; and

 complying with Australian Accounting
Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial
Reporting and the Corporations
Regulations 2001.

The Interim Financial Report comprises: 

• Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 
December 2018

• Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, Consolidated statement of 
changes in equity and Consolidated statement of cash 
flows for the Interim Period ended on that date

• Notes 1 to 11 comprising a summary of significant 
accounting policies and other explanatory information

• The Directors’ Declaration. 

The Group comprises Bigtincan Holdings Limited (the 
Company) and the entities it controlled at the Interim 
Period’s end or from time to time during the Interim Period. 

The Interim Period is the six months ended on 31 
December 2018. 

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Interim Financial Report 

The Directors of the Company are responsible for:  

 the preparation of the Interim Financial Report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with
Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001

 such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the Interim
Financial Report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
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Independent Auditor’s Review Report (continued) 
Auditor’s responsibility for the review of the Interim Financial Report 

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Interim Financial Report based on our review. We 
conducted our review in accordance with Auditing Standard on Review Engagements ASRE 2410 Review of 
a Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, in order to state whether, on the 
basis of the procedures described, we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the 
Interim Financial Report is not in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 including: giving a true and fair 
view of the Group’s financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its performance for the interim period 
ended on that date; and complying with Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial 
Reporting and the Corporations Regulations 2001. As auditor of Bigtincan Holdings Limited, ASRE 2410 
requires that we comply with the ethical requirements relevant to the audit of the annual financial report. 

A review of an Interim Period Financial Report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible 
for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters 
that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

In conducting our review, we have complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations Act 
2001.  

KPMG Malcolm Kafer
Partner 

Sydney 
21 February 2019 
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